ORDINANCE VACATING A PORTION OF TAYLOR STREET

ORDINANCE NO. 1073

Whereas the owners of the adjacent land to the following described real estate have petitioned the City of Stafford, Kansas to vacate Taylor Street Adjacent to the following real estate:

- 1. Lots Four (4), Five (5), Six (6), Seven (7) and Lot Eight (8) comprising of the lots on the East side of Taylor Street All in the Johnson Re-subdivision
- 2. Lots Eleven (11), Twelve (12), Thirteen (13) comprising Lots on the West Side of Taylor Street all in the Johnson Re-subdivision
- 3. Lots Nine (9) and Ten (10), Lots on the West Side of Taylor Street all in the Johnson Resubdivision
- 4. That Taylor Street in the City of Stafford, Kansas runs North from the East end of Cleveland Ave. to Vickers Ave. between the lots described above in paragraph 1, 2, and 3 above.
- 5. That no private rights will be injured or endangered and no inconvenience or loss will be incurred by the public in granting the vacation of Taylor Street as described in paragraph

Whereas notice was given at least 20 days before the hearing date set in the notice for vacation.

Now therefore be it ordered and ordained that upon hearing all of the above facts the Council finds that no private rights will be injured or endangered and no inconvenience will be incurred by the public.

That it is necessary to vacate Taylor Street as described. The property will revert to the owners of each lot, getting half (1/2) the vacated street adjacent to each lot.

The council upon motion duly made and seconded approves the vacation of this street.

That in vacating Taylor Street thereof, the City reserves to the City and public utilities, all rights-of-way and easements that exist on the vacated Taylor Street.

It is therefore ordered and ordained that the street described above shall be and is hereby vacated on an after the publication of this ordinance in the official City paper. This ordinance shall also be recorded in the Register of Deeds Office, Stafford County, Kansas. Dated this 13th day of February, 2023.

Don Hardin, Mayor

ATTEST:

Jami Downing, City Administrator